NOTE	7	 PENSION	PLANS	(CONTINUED)

Actuarial	Methods	and	Assumptions	(Continued)

Discount	Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 8.00% for all three plans.
The pension plan’s fiduciary net position is projected to be available to make all projected
future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees.  Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.  The employer has always met the
funding requirements of Pennsylvania law Act 205 of 1984.  Act 205 requires full funding of
the entry age normal cost plus plan expenses, as well as an amortization of the unfunded
liability.

Sensitivity	of	the	Net	Pension	Liability	to	Changes	to	the	Discount	Rate

The following represents the net pension liability of the Borough, calculated using the discount
rate of 8.00%, as well as what the Borough’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (7 percent) and 1 percentage point higher
(9 percent) than the current rate:

	 1%	Decrease

Current
Discount
Rate	 1%	Increase

 (7.00%)	 (8.00%)	 (9.00%)
Bargaining and Administrative

Employees
$ 9,387,136 $ 5,933,583 $ 2,948,319

Police Plan  5,134,410  3,018,231  1,238,835
Firemen Plan  3,493,923  2,188,789  1,086,782

Financial	Statements

The following are financial statements as of December 31, 2020 for the individual pension plans
maintained by the Borough:

Firemen
Pension	Fund

Police	Pension
Fund

Bargaining	and
Administrative
Employees
Pension	Fund

Total	Pension
Trust	Funds

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 15,481$   $   83,713  $   122,670  $   221,864
Mutual funds - Corporate bonds 2,746,245   4,752,046   8,054,008   15,552,299
Mutual funds - Stocks 5,707,462   9,889,370   16,758,602   32,355,434
Mutual funds - Real estate securities 254,000   439,725   745,229   1,438,954
Employee contribution receivable 7,470   4,239   25,474   37,183

Total assets 8,730,658$   15,169,093$   25,705,983$   49,605,734$

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable -$   -$   944$   944$

Total liabilities -   -   944   944

NET	POSITION
Net position restricted for pensions 8,730,658   15,169,093   25,705,039   49,604,790

Total liabilities and net position 8,730,658$   15,169,093$   25,705,983$   49,605,734$

BOROUGH	OF	CHAMBERSBURG
Notes	to	Financial	Statements

		|   63

NOTE	7	 PENSION	PLANS	(CONTINUED)

Financial	Statements	(Continued)

Firemen
Pension	Fund

Police	Pension
Fund

Bargaining	and
Administrative
Employees
Pension	Fund

Total	Pension
Trust	Funds

ADDITIONS
Contributions

Employer 382,766$   615,582$   818,752$   1,817,100$
Plan member 129,166   117,321   646,823   893,310

Total contributions 511,932   732,903   1,465,575   2,710,410

Investment income
Net appreciation in fair value of

investments and gains on sale of investments 801,938   1,386,362   2,379,089   4,567,389
Interest, dividends and other 152,790   272,725   459,618   885,133

Total net investment earnings 954,728   1,659,087   2,838,707   5,452,522

Total additions 1,466,660   2,391,990   4,304,282   8,162,932

DEDUCTIONS
Benefits 231,499   1,051,405   1,630,521   2,913,425
Administrative expenses 17,635   25,664   40,062   83,361

Total deductions 249,134   1,077,069   1,670,583   2,996,786

Change in net position 1,217,526   1,314,921   2,633,699   5,166,146

Net position - beginning 7,513,132   13,854,172   23,071,340   44,438,644

Net position - ending 8,730,658$   15,169,093$   25,705,039$   49,604,790$

Payables	to	the	Pension	Plan

As of December 31, 2020, the Borough had no payables to the pension plan.

Defined	Contribution	Plan

Effective January 1, 2016, the Borough amended the pension plan for non-uniform employees to
add a defined contribution provision.  To participate in the defined contribution plan,
employees (or new hires who have completed their probationary period) on or after January 1,
2016, must elect to participate.  Once a participant elects to participate in the defined
contribution plan, the election is irrevocable, and the participant shall remain in the defined